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English

6 English

Introduction
Congratulations on your new Philips Colgate
SonicPro power toothbrush! Superior plaque
removal, whiter teeth and healthier gums are
at your fingertips. Using a combination of
gentle sonic technology and clinically
developed and proven features, you can be
confident that you’re getting the very best
clean, every time. Further support and product
registration are available to you at:
www.philips.com/welcome.

Welcome to the Philips Colgate SonicPro
family!

Intended Use
Philips Colgate SonicPro power toothbrushes
are intended to remove adherent plaque and
food debris from the teeth to reduce tooth
decay and improve and maintain oral health.
They are intended for consumer home use.
Use by children should be with adult
supervision.

Important safety information
Only use the product for its intended purpose.
Read this important information carefully
before you use the product and its batteries
and accessories, and save it for future
reference. Misuse can lead to hazards or
serious injuries.
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Danger
- Keep the charger away from water. Do not

place or store the appliance where it can
fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.

- Do not immerse the charger in water or any
other liquid.

- After cleaning, make sure the charger is
completely dry before you connect it to the
wall socket.

Warning
- This appliance can be used by children and

persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

- Children shall not play with the appliance.
- If the appliance is damaged in any way

(brush head, toothbrush handle and
charger), stop using it.

- The mains cord cannot be replaced. If the
mains cord is damaged, discard the charger.

- Always replace the charger with one of the
original type in order to avoid a hazard.

- This appliance contains no user-serviceable
parts. If the appliance is damaged, contact
the Consumer Care Center in your country
(see 'Warranty and support').

- Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
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- Do not use the charger outdoors or near
heated surfaces.

Caution
- Do not clean the brush head, handle, or

charger in the dishwasher.
- If you have had oral or gum surgery in the

previous 2 months, consult your dentist
before you use this appliance.

- Consult your dentist if excessive bleeding
occurs after using this appliance or if
bleeding continues to occur after 1 week of
use. Also consult your dentist if you
experience discomfort or pain when you
use this appliance.

- This Philips Colgate SonicPro toothbrush
complies with the safety standards for
electromagnetic devices. If you have a
pacemaker or other implanted device,
contact your physician or the device
manufacturer of the implanted device prior
to use.

- If you have medical concerns, consult your
doctor before you use this appliance.

- This appliance has only been designed for
cleaning teeth, gums and tongue. Do not
use it for any other purpose. Stop using the
appliance and contact your doctor if you
experience any discomfort or pain.

- This appliance is a personal care device and
is not intended for use on multiple patients
in a dental practice or institution.
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- Do not use other brush heads than the
ones recommended by Philips Colgate
SonicPro.

- Stop using a brush head with crushed or
bent bristles. Replace the brush head every
3 months or sooner if signs of wear appear.

- Avoid direct contact with products that
contain essential oils or coconut oil. Contact
may result in bristles dislodging.

Battery safety instructions
- Only use original Philips Colgate SonicPro

accessories or consumables. Only use
detachable supply unit HX6100.

- Charge, use and store the product at a
temperature between 0 °C and 40 °C.

- Keep product and batteries away from fire
and do not expose them to direct sunlight
or high temperatures.

- If the product becomes abnormally hot or
smelly, changes color or if charging takes
longer than usual, stop using and charging
the product and contact Philips.

- If the product becomes abnormally hot,
gives off an abnormal smell, changes color
or if charging takes much longer than usual,
stop using and charging the product and
contact Philips directly via a service center
or warranty line at
www.philips.com/support, or toll free at
800-504-6200.

- Do not place products and their batteries in
microwave ovens or on induction cookers.
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- Do not open, modify, pierce, damage or
dismantle the product or battery to prevent
batteries from heating up or releasing toxic
or hazardous substances. Do not short-
circuit, overcharge or reverse charge
batteries.

- If batteries are damaged or leaking, avoid
contact with the skin or eyes. If this occurs,
immediately rinse well with water and seek
medical care.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips Colgate SonicPro appliance
complies with all applicable standards and
regulations regarding exposure to
electromagnetic fields.

Radio Equipment Directive 
Hereby, Philips declares that electric
toothbrushes with radio frequency interface
(Bluetooth) are in compliance with Directive
2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following internet
address:  www.philips.com/support
The radio frequency interface in this product
operates at 13.56 MHz.

The maximum RF power transmitted by the
appliance is 30.16 dBm.
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Your SonicPro (Fig. 1)
1 Hygienic travel cap
2 Smart brush head(s)*
3 Handle
4 Power on/off button
5 Mode/intensity button*
6 Mode light
7 Brush head replacement reminder light
8 Battery indication
9 Charging base
10 Travel case (specific types only)*

*Note: The content of the box may vary
based on the model purchased.

Brush heads
Your Philips Colgate SonicPro comes with one
or more brush heads which are designed to
deliver superior results for your oral care
needs.

BrushSync Technology
BrushSync technology enables your brush
heads to communicate with your handle using
a microchip. This enables the brush head
replacement reminder feature.

Brushing modes
Your power toothbrush is equipped with two
brushing modes. To toggle between modes
press the mode button located below the
on/off button before switching the toothbrush
on. 
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Clean mode
Clean is a 2-minute mode. It gives you a
thorough and complete clean and is
recommended to be used with the Deep Clean
brush head.

White mode
White is a 2-minute 30-seconds mode,
recommended to be used with the Whitening
brush head.

Intensities
Your power toothbrush gives you the option to
choose between low and high intensity.

Note: When you use the toothbrush for the
first time, the default setting is the low
intensity.

The intensity can be changed by pressing the
mode/intensity button while brushing. The
intensity cannot be changed as long as the
handle is powered off or paused.

Battery status and charging
Charging

1 Put the plug of the charger in an electrical
outlet.

2 Place the handle on the charger.
- The charger will emit 2 short beeps to

confirm that the handle is placed
properly.
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- The flashing light of the battery level
indicator shows that the toothbrush is
charging.

- When handle is fully charged on the
charger, the battery light shows solid
green for 30 seconds and switches off.

Note: Your toothbrush comes pre-charged for
first use. After first use, charge for at least 24
hours.

Battery status (when handle is not on charger)
When removing the SonicPro from the charger,
the battery light at the bottom of the
toothbrush will indicate the status of the
battery life.
- Solid green LED: full battery
- Flashing green LED: medium battery
- Flashing amber LED and three beeps: low

battery
- Flashing amber LED and two sets of five

beeps: No brushing sessions left (charge
toothbrush)

Using your SonicPro
Brushing instructions

1 Firmly press the brush head down onto the
metal shaft of the handle until it stops. The
brush head bristles should be facing the
same direction as the front of the handle.

Note: It is normal to see a slight gap
between the brush head and the handle.
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2 Wet the bristles.

3 Apply a small amount of toothpaste on the
bristles.

4 Place the toothbrush bristles against the
teeth at a slight angle (45 degrees), pressing
firmly to make the bristles reach the
gumline or slightly beneath the gumline. 

Note: Keep the center of the brush in
contact with the teeth at all times.

5 Press the power on/off button to turn on
the toothbrush.

6 Gently keep the bristles placed on the teeth
and in the gumline. Brush your teeth with
small back and forth motion so the bristles
reach between the teeth.

Note: The bristles should slightly flare. Do
not scrub.
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7 To clean the inside surfaces of the front
teeth, tilt the brush handle semi-upright
and make several vertical overlapping
brushing strokes on each tooth.

Note: A change in vibration (and a slight
change in sound) alerts you when you apply
too much pressure while brushing.

30
sec.

30
sec.

1 2

8 To make sure you brush evenly throughout
the mouth, divide the mouth into 4 sections
using the Quadpacer feature. The
Quadpacer feature beeps every 30 seconds
over 2 minutes.

3 4

30
sec.

30
sec.

9 Brush for the full 2 minutes following the
Quadpacer.
- In Clean mode, after 2 minutes the

handle will automatically shut off.
- In White mode, after 2 minutes the

handle will continue to brush for an
additional 30 seconds so you can polish
and brighten your front teeth.

- In Gum Care mode, after 2 minutes the
handle will continue to brush for an
additional minute so you can gently
stimulate and massage your gums.

After you have completed the brushing cycle,
you can spend additional time brushing the
chewing surfaces of your teeth and areas
where staining occurs. 
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Note: Your SonicPro is safe to use on:
- Braces (brush heads wear out sooner when
used on braces)
- Dental restorations (fillings, crowns, veneers)

Note: When the Philips Colgate SonicPro
toothbrush is used in clinical studies, it must
be used in the Clean mode (for plaque and
gum health claims) or in White mode (for
whitening claims) at high intensity with
EasyStart turned off.

Features
- EasyStart
- Brush head replacement reminder
- Pressure sensor
- Quadpacer

EasyStart 
The EasyStart feature gently increases the
power over the first 14 brushings to help you
get used to brushing with the SonicPro. The
EasyStart feature works in all brushing modes.

Note: This SonicPro comes with the EasyStart
feature deactivated. To activate EasyStart see
'Activating or deactivating features'.

Note: To achieve clinical efficacy, EasyStart
needs to be deactivated.
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Brush head replacement reminder
Your SonicPro is equipped with BrushSync
technology that tracks the wear of your brush
head.
1 When attaching a new smart brush head for

the first time the brush head replacement
reminder light blinks green three times. This
confirms you have a Philips brush head with
BrushSync technology.

2 Over time, based on the pressure you apply
and the amount of time used, the handle
will track brush head wear in order to
determine the optimal time to change your
brush head. This feature gives you the
guarantee for the best cleaning and care of
your teeth.

3 When the brush head replacement
reminder light lights up amber, you should
replace your brush head.

Note: This SonicPro comes with the brush
head replacement reminder activated. To
deactivate the brush head replacement
reminder see 'Activating or deactivating
features'.

Note: The brush head replacement reminder
only works in combination with SonicPro smart
brush heads (see 'Brush heads').
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Note: You can only activate or deactivate the
brush head replacement reminder when a
smart brush head is on the handle.

Note: New smart brush heads come with the
brush head replacement reminder activated.

Pressure sensor
Your SonicPro is equipped with an advanced
sensor that measures the pressure you apply
while brushing. If you apply too much
pressure, the toothbrush will provide
immediate feedback to indicate that you need
to reduce the pressure. This feedback is given
by a change in vibration and therefore
brushing sensation.

Note: This SonicPro comes with the pressure
sensor activated. To deactivate the pressure
sensor see 'Activating or deactivating features'.

Quadpacer
The Quadpacer is an interval timer that has a
short beep and pause to remind you to brush
the different sections of your mouth.
Depending on the brushing mode you have
selected (see 'Brushing modes'), the
Quadpacer beeps at different intervals during
the brushing cycle.
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Activating or deactivating features
You can activate or deactivate the following
features of your toothbrush:
- EasyStart
- Brush head replacement reminder
- Pressure sensor

To activate or deactivate these features, follow
the instructions below:
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Step 1: Place the handle on the charger.

Step 2: Press and hold the power button for:

EasyStart Brush head
replacement
reminder

Pressure sensor 

Up to 3
seconds

Up to 5
seconds

Up to 7 seconds

¯ ¯ ¯

Step 3: Let go power button when you hear

1 beep 2 beeps 3 beeps

¯ ¯ ¯

If you see the brush head replacement light and
battery indication light blink green 2 times, and
hear 3 tones from low to high, then the feature has
been activated.

OR

If you see the brush head replacement light and
battery indication light blink amber once, and hear
3 tones from high to low, then the feature has been
deactivated.
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Cleaning

Warning: Do not clean the brush head,
travel cap, handle, charger or travel case in
the dishwasher.

Note: Do not use isopropyl rubbing alcohol,
vinegar or bleach to clean the handle, brush
head or charger, as this may cause
discoloration.

Toothbrush handle
1 Remove the brush head from the handle

and rinse the metal shaft area with warm
water. Make sure you remove any residual
toothpaste.

Caution: Do not push on the rubber seal at
the top of the handle with sharp objects,
as this may cause damage.

2 Wipe the entire surface of the handle with a
damp cloth.

Brush head
1 Remove the brush head from the handle

and rinse it thoroughly. 
2 Rinse the brush head connection with warm

water at least once a week.

Charger
1 Unplug the charger before you clean it.
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2 Wipe the surface of the charger with a
damp cloth. Make sure you remove any
toothpaste or other residue from the
charger surfaces.

Storage
If you are not going to use the product for an
extended period of time, unplug the charger
from the electrical outlet, clean it and store it
in a cool and dry place away from direct
sunlight.

Locating the model number
Look on the bottom of the SonicPro
toothbrush handle for the model number
(HX68xx).

Recycling
- This symbol means that electrical products

and batteries shall not be disposed of with
normal household waste.

- Follow your country’s rules for the separate
collection of electrical products and
batteries.

Removing the rechargeable battery

Warning: Only remove the rechargeable
battery when you discard the appliance.
Make sure the battery is completely empty
when you remove it. Any attempt to remove
the battery will void the warranty.
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- To remove the rechargeable battery, you
need a towel or cloth, a hammer and a flat-
head (standard) screwdriver. Observe basic
safety precautions when you follow the
procedure outlined below. Be sure to
protect your eyes, hands, fingers, and the
surface on which you work.

1 To deplete the rechargeable battery of any
charge, remove the handle from the
charger, turn on the toothbrush and let it
run until it stops. Repeat this step until you
can no longer turn on the toothbrush.

2 Remove and discard the brush head. Cover
the entire handle with a towel or cloth.

1

2

3 Hold the top of the handle with one hand
and strike the handle housing 0.5 inch
above the bottom end. Strike firmly with a
hammer on all 4 sides to eject the end cap.

Note: You may have to hit on the end
several times to break the internal snap
connections.

4 Remove the end cap from the toothbrush
handle. If the end cap does not release
easily from the housing, repeat step 3 until
the end cap is released.



24 English

5 Holding the handle upside down, press the
shaft down on a hard surface. If the internal
components do not easily release from the
housing, repeat step 3 until the internal
components are released.

6 Wedge the screwdriver between the battery
and the black frame at the bottom of the
internal components. Then pry the
screwdriver away from the battery to break
the bottom of the black frame.

7 Insert the screwdriver between the bottom
of the battery and the black frame to break
the metal tab connecting the battery to the
green printed circuit board. This will release
the bottom end of the battery from the
frame.

8 Grab the battery and pull it away from the
internal components to break the second
metal battery tab.

Caution: Be aware of the sharp edges of
the battery tabs so as to avoid injury to
your fingers.

9 Cover the battery contacts with tape to
prevent any electrical short from residual
battery charge. The rechargeable battery
can now be recycled and the rest of the
product discarded appropriately.
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Warranty and support
If you need information or support, contact our
Consumer Care Center at 800-504-6200, visit
www.philips.com/support, or read the
international warranty leaflet.

Warranty restrictions
The terms of the international warranty do not
cover the following:
- Brush heads.
- Damage caused by use of unauthorized

replacement parts.
- Damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect,

alterations or unauthorized repair.
- Normal wear and tear, including chips,

scratches, abrasions, discoloration or fading.
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Introducción
¡Felicidades por haber adquirido su nuevo
cepillo dental eléctrico
Philips Colgate SonicPro! Ahora cuenta con la
mejor eliminación de placa, dientes más
blancos y encías más saludables al alcance de
su mano. Al contar con una combinación de
tecnología sónica suave y funciones
clínicamente desarrolladas y demostradas,
podrá tener la confianza de que obtiene la
mejor limpieza cada vez que usa este cepillo.
Si desea obtener asistencia o registrar su
producto, visite la siguiente dirección:
www.philips.com/welcome.

¡Le damos la bienvenida a la familia
Philips Colgate SonicPro!

Uso indicado
Los cepillos dentales eléctricos
Philips Colgate SonicPro están diseñados para
eliminar la placa adherida y los residuos de
comida de los dientes para reducir las caries
dentales y mejorar y mantener la salud bucal.
Están diseñados para el uso doméstico del
consumidor. Los niños siempre deben utilizar
estos productos bajo la supervisión de un
adulto.

Información de seguridad importante
Únicamente utilice este producto para su fin
previsto. Antes de usar el producto, sus pilas y
accesorios, lea atentamente esta información
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importante y consérvela por si necesitara
consultarla en el futuro. El uso inadecuado
puede causar posibles riesgos o lesiones
graves.

Peligro
- Mantenga el cargador lejos del agua. No

coloque ni guarde el dispositivo en un lugar
desde donde pueda caerse a una tina o
lavabo.

- No sumerja el cargador en agua ni en
cualquier otro líquido.

- Después de limpiarlo, asegúrese de que
esté completamente seco antes de
conectarlo al enchufe de pared.

Advertencia
- Este dispositivo lo pueden utilizar niños y

personas con capacidad física, psíquica o
sensorial reducida y por quienes no tengan
los conocimientos ni experiencia
necesarios, si han sido supervisados o
instruidos acerca del uso del aparato de
forma segura y si saben los riesgos que
conlleva su uso. El mantenimiento del
usuario y la limpieza no deben ser
realizados por un niño sin supervisión.

- Los niños no deben jugar con el dispositivo.
- Si el dispositivo se daña de alguna manera

(en el cabezal, en el mango y el cargador),
deje de usarlo.

- El cable principal de alimentación no se
puede reemplazar. Si el cable principal se
daña, deseche el cargador.
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- Siempre reemplace el cargador con uno del
tipo original para así evitar cualquier peligro.

- Este dispositivo no contiene partes
reparables por el usuario. Si el dispositivo
se daña, póngase en contacto con el Centro
de Atención al Cliente de su país (ver
'Garantía y asistencia').

- Mantenga el cable lejos de superficies
calientes.

- No utilice el cargador en exteriores o cerca
de superficies con calor.

Precaución
- No limpie el cabezal del cepillo, el mango o

el cargador en el lavavajillas.
- Si le han realizado alguna cirugía oral o de

encías en los 2 meses previos, consulte a su
dentista antes de usar este dispositivo.

- Consulte a su dentista si hay un sangrado
excesivo después de haber usado el
dispositivo o si el sangrado sigue
ocurriendo después de 1 semana de uso.
También consulte a su dentista si
experimenta incomodidad o dolor cuando
utilice el dispositivo.

- El cepillo dental Philips Colgate SonicPro
cumple con los estándares de seguridad
para dispositivos electromagnéticos. Si
tiene un marcapasos u otro dispositivo
implantado, consulte a su médico o al
fabricante del dispositivo implantado antes
de usarlo.
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- Si tiene problemas médicos, consulte a su
doctor antes de usar este dispositivo.

- Este dispositivo ha sido diseñado
solamente para la limpieza de dientes,
encías y lengua. No lo utilice para ningún
otro propósito. Deje de usar el dispositivo y
contacte a su médico si experimenta
cualquier incomodidad o dolor.

- Este aparato es un dispositivo de aseo
personal y no debe usarse en múltiples
pacientes en un consultorio o clínica dental.

- No utilice otros cabezales del cepillo más
que aquellos recomendados por
Philips Colgate SonicPro.

- Deje de usar una cabeza del cepillo con
cerdas aplastadas o dobladas. Reemplace
la cabeza del cepillo cada 3 meses o antes
si aparecen signos de uso.

- Evite el contacto directo con los productos
que contengan aceites esenciales o aceite
de coco. Este tipo de contacto puede
causar que se desprendan las cerdas.

Instrucciones de seguridad para las baterías
- Usa solo accesorios o componentes

consumibles originales Philips Colgate
SonicPro. Utiliza únicamente la unidad de
suministro desmontable HX6100.

- Cargue, utilice y guarde el producto a una
temperatura entre 0  °C y 40  °C.

- Mantenga el producto y las baterías lejos
del fuego y no los exponga a la luz solar
directa ni a altas temperaturas.
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- Si el producto se pone anormalmente
caliente, despide un olor extraño, cambia
de color o tarda más tiempo de lo normal
en cargarse, deje de usarlo y de cargarlo, y
comuníquese con Philips.

- Si el producto se calienta mucho, produce
un olor anormal, cambia de color o si
cargarlo toma más tiempo que lo habitual,
deja de usar y cargar el producto, y
comunícate con Philips directamente
mediante el centro de servicio o la línea de
garantía en www.philips.com/support o la
línea gratuita 800-504-6200.

- No coloque los productos y sus baterías en
hornos microondas ni en ollas de inducción.

- No abra, modifique, perfore, dañe ni
desarme el producto o la batería, para
evitar que las baterías se calienten o liberen
sustancias tóxicas o peligrosas. No
provoque un cortocircuito, sobrecargue ni
invierta la posición de las baterías.

- Si las baterías se dañan o tienen fugas,
evite el contacto con la piel o los ojos. Si
esto sucede, enjuague bien
inmediatamente con agua y busque
atención médica.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato Philips Colgate SonicPro cumple
con todos los estándares y las normas
aplicables de exposición a campos
electromagnéticos.
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Normativas del equipo de radio 
Por la presente, Philips declara que los
cepillos dentales eléctricos con interfaz de
radiofrecuencia (Bluetooth) cumplen con la
directiva 2014/53/UE.

El texto completo de la declaración de
conformidad de la UE está disponible en la
siguiente dirección de Internet:
 www.philips.com/support
La interfaz de radiofrecuencia de este
producto funciona a 13,56 MHz.

La potencia de radiofrecuencia máxima
transmitida por el aparato es de 30,16 dBm.
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Tu SonicPro (Fig. 1)
1 Capuchón higiénico
2 Cabezales del cepillo inteligente*
3 Mango
4 Botón de encendido/apagado
5 Botón de modo/intensidad*
6 Luz de modo
7 Luz de recordatorio de reemplazo del

cabezal de cepillo
8 Indicación de batería
9 Base de carga
10 Estuche de viaje (tipos específicos

solamente)*

*Nota: El contenido de la caja puede variar
en función del modelo que adquiera.

Cabezales de cepillo
Tu Philips Colgate SonicPro incluye uno o más
cabezales del cepillo que están diseñados
para brindar resultados superiores a tus
necesidades de cuidado bucal.

Tecnología BrushSync
La tecnología BrushSync permite que los
cabezales del cepillo se comuniquen con el
mango mediante un microchip. Esta activa la
función de recordatorio de reemplazo del
cabezal del cepillo.

Modos de cepillado
El cepillo dental eléctrico viene equipado con
dos modos de cepillado: Para alternar entre
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los modos, presione el botón de modo que se
encuentra debajo del botón
encendido/apagado antes de encender el
cepillo dental. 

Modo Clean
Clean es un modo de 2 minutos. Te brinda una
limpieza completa y exhaustiva y se
recomienda usar con el cabezal del cepillo
Deep Clean.

Modo White
White es un modo de 2 minutos y 30
segundos, recomendado para usarse con el
cabezal del cepillo Whitening.

Intensidades
Su cepillo dental eléctrico le brinda la opción
de elegir entre una intensidad alta o una baja:

Nota: Cuando usa el cepillo dental por primera
vez, la intensidad baja es el ajuste
predeterminado.

Se puede cambiar la intensidad presionando
el botón de modo/intensidad al cepillarse. La
intensidad no se puede cambiar cuando el
mango está apagado o en pausa.

Estado y carga de la batería
Carga

1 Coloca la clavija del cargador en un
tomacorriente eléctrico.

2 Coloca el mango en el cargador.
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- El cargador emitirá 2 pitidos cortos para
confirmar que el mango esté colocado
correctamente.

- La luz parpadeante del indicador del
nivel de batería muestra que el cepillo
dental está cargando.

- Cuando el mango está cargado
completamente en el cargador, la luz de
la batería se muestra permanentemente
en verde durante 30 segundos y, luego,
se apaga.

Nota: Tu cepillo dental está precargado para el
primer uso. Después del primer uso, cárgalo al
menos durante 24 horas.

Estado de la batería (cuando el mango no está en el
cargador)

Cuando quitas el SonicPro del cargador, la luz
de la batería en la parte inferior del cepillo
dental indicará el estado de la vida de la
batería.
- LED verde permanente: batería completa
- LED verde parpadeante: batería media
- LED ámbar parpadeante y tres pitidos:

batería baja
- LED ámbar parpadeante y dos series de

cinco pitidos: No quedan sesiones de
cepillado (carga el cepillo dental)
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Uso del SonicPro
Instrucciones de cepillado

1 Presiona de manera firme el cabezal del
cepillo en el eje metálico del mango hasta
que se detenga. Las cerdas del cabezal del
cepillo deben estar en la misma dirección
que la parte delantera del mango.

Nota: Es normal ver una ligera abertura
entre el cabezal del cepillo y el mango.

2 Humedece las cerdas.

3 Aplica un poco de pasta de dientes en las
cerdas.

4 Coloca las cerdas del cepillo dental contra
los dientes en un ángulo leve (45 grados),
presionando con firmeza para hacer que las
cerdas alcancen la línea de las encías o
ligeramente debajo de la línea de las
encías. 

Nota: Mantenga el centro del cepillo en
contacto con los dientes en todo momento.
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5 Presiona el botón de encendido/apagado
para encender el cepillo dental.

6 Mantén cuidadosamente las cerdas sobre
los dientes y la línea de las encías. Cepíllate
los dientes con movimientos pequeños
hacia adelante y atrás, para que las cerdas
alcancen el espacio entre los dientes.

Nota: Las cerdas deben brillar ligeramente.
No lo heche a perder.

7 Para limpiar las superficies interiores de los
dientes frontales, inclina el mango del
cepillo de modo semivertical y haz varios
cepillados superpuestos verticales en cada
diente.

Nota: Un cambio de vibración (y un cambio
ligero en sonido) te alerta cuando aplicas
mucha presión al cepillarte.

30
sec.

30
sec.

1 2

8 Para asegurarte de cepillar uniformemente
toda la boca, divide la boca en 4 secciones,
usando la función Quadpacer. La función
Quadpacer emite un pitido cada 30
segundos durante 2 minutos.

3 4

30
sec.

30
sec.

9 Cepilla durante 2 minutos completos
siguiendo el Quadpacer.
- En modo Clean, después de 2 minutos, el

mango se apagará automáticamente.
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- En modo White, después de 2 minutos, el
mango continuará cepillando durante 30
segundos adicionales para que puedas
pulir y dar brillo a los dientes frontales.

- En modo Gum Care, después de 2
minutos, el mango continuará cepillando
durante un minuto más para que puedas
estimular y masajear con cuidado las
encías.

Después de haber completado el ciclo de
cepillado, puedes pasar tiempo adicional
cepillando las superficies de masticación de
los dientes y las áreas en las que se
encuentran manchas. 

Nota: Es seguro usar tu SonicPro en lo
siguiente:
- Brackets de ortodoncia (los cabezales del
cepillo se desgastan con mayor rapidez
cuando se usan en brackets de ortodoncia)
- Restauraciones dentales (empastes, coronas,
carillas)

Nota: Cuando el cepillo dental Philips Colgate
SonicPro se usa en estudios clínicos, se debe
usar en el modo Clean (para estudios sobre
salud de las encías y placas) o en modo White
(para estudios de blanqueamiento) en alta
intensidad con la función EasyStart
desactivada.
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Funciones
- EasyStart
- Recordatorio de reemplazo del cabezal de

cepillo
- Sensor de presión
- Quadpacer

EasyStart 
La función EasyStart aumenta ligeramente la
potencia en los primeros 14 cepillados para
que puedas acostumbrarte a cepillar con el
SonicPro. La función EasyStart funciona en
todos los modos de cepillado.

Nota: Este SonicPro tiene la función EasyStart
desactivada. Para activar EasyStart, consulta
“Activación o desactivación de funciones”.

Nota: Para lograr la eficacia clínica, se debe
desactivar EasyStart.

Recordatorio de reemplazo del cabezal del cepillo
Tu SonicPro está equipado con tecnología
BrushSync que supervisa el desgaste del
cabezal del cepillo.
1 Cuando coloque un nuevo cabezal del

cepillo inteligente por primera vez, la luz del
recordatorio de reemplazo del cabezal del
cepillo parpadeará tres veces en color
verde. Esto confirma que cuentas con un
cabezal de cepillo Philips con tecnología
BrushSync.
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2 Con el tiempo, según la presión que
apliques y la cantidad de tiempo usado, el
mango supervisará el desgaste del cabezal
del cepillo con el fin de determinar el
tiempo óptimo en el que se debe cambiar
el cabezal del cepillo. Esta función te
garantiza la mejor limpieza y cuidado de los
dientes.

3 Cuando la luz del recordatorio de
reemplazo del cabezal del cepillo se
enciende en color ámbar, debes reemplazar
el cabezal del cepillo.

Nota: Este SonicPro tiene el recordatorio de
reemplazo del cabezal del cepillo activado.
Para desactivar el recordatorio de reemplazo
del cabezal del cepillo, consulta “Activación o
desactivación de funciones”.

Nota: El recordatorio de reemplazo del
cabezal del cepillo solo funciona en
combinación con cabezales (ver 'Cabezales de
cepillo') del cepillo inteligente SonicPro.

Nota: Solo puedes activar o desactivar el
recordatorio de reemplazo del cabezal del
cepillo cuando un cabezal del cepillo
inteligente se encuentre en el mango.

Nota: Los nuevos cabezales del cepillo
inteligente tienen activado el recordatorio de
reemplazo del cabezal del cepillo.
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Sensor de presión
Tu SonicPro está equipado con un sensor
avanzado que mide la presión que aplicas al
cepillarte. Si aplicas mucha presión, el cepillo
dental proporcionará una retroalimentación
inmediata para indicar que necesitas disminuir
la presión. Esta retroalimentación se produce
en función de un cambio en la vibración y, por
lo tanto, en la sensación de cepillado.

Nota: Este SonicPro tiene activado el sensor
de presión. Para desactivar el sensor de
presión, consulta “Activación o desactivación
de funciones”.

Quadpacer
El Quadpacer es un temporizador de
intervalos que tiene un bip corto y pausa para
recordarle que cepille diferentes secciones de
su boca dependiendo del modo de cepillado
seleccionado (ver 'Modos de cepillado'), el
Quadpacer emite sonidos de bip en diferentes
intervalos durante el ciclo de cepillado.

Activar o desactivar funciones
Puede activar o desactivar las siguientes
funciones en su cepillo dental.
- EasyStart
- Recordatorio de reemplazo del cabezal de

cepillo
- Sensor de presión

Para activar o desactivar estas funciones, siga
las siguientes instrucciones:
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Paso 1: Coloca el mango en el cargador.

Paso 2: Mantén presionado el botón de encendido
para las siguientes funciones:

EasyStart Recordatorio
de reemplazo
del cabezal
del cepillo

Sensor de presión 

hasta 3
segundos

hasta 5
segundos

hasta 7 segundos

¯ ¯ ¯

Paso 3: suelta el botón de encendido al escuchar
lo siguiente:

1 pitido 2 pitidos 3 pitidos

¯ ¯ ¯

Si ves que la luz de reemplazo del cabezal del
cepillo y la luz de indicación de batería parpadean
2 veces en verde y, además, escuchas 3 sonidos de
bajo a alto, significa que la función se activó.

O

Si ves que la luz de reemplazo del cabezal del
cepillo y la luz de indicación de batería parpadea
una vez en color ámbar y, además, escuchas 3
sonidos de alto a bajo, significa que la función se
desactivó.
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Limpieza

Advertencia: No limpie el cabezal del
cepillo, la tapa para viaje, el mango, el
cargador o el estuche de viaje en el
lavavajillas.

Nota: No uses alcohol isopropílico, vinagre o
blanqueador para limpiar el mango, el cabezal
del cepillo ni el cargador, porque podría
causar decoloración.

Mango del cepillo dental
1 Quita el cabezal del cepillo del mango y

enjuaga el área del eje metálico con agua
tibia. Asegúrate de quitar los residuos de
pasta de dientes.

Precaución: No empuje la junta de goma
en la parte superior del mango con objetos
afilados, porque podría causar daños.

2 Limpie la superficie del mango con un paño
húmedo.

Cabezal del cepillo
1 Quita el cabezal del cepillo del mango y

enjuágalo exhaustivamente. 
2 Enjuaga la conexión del cabezal del cepillo

con agua tibia al menos una vez por
semana.

Cargador
1 Desenchufe el cargador antes de limpiarlo.
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2 Limpie la superficie del cargador con un
paño húmedo. Asegúrese de eliminar los
residuos de pasta de dientes o cualquier
otro residuo de la superficie del cargador.

Almacenamiento
Si no usarás el producto durante un largo
período, desconecta el cargador del
tomacorriente eléctrico, límpialo y guárdalo en
un lugar fresco, seco y lejos de la luz solar
directa.

Localizar el número de modelo
Mira la parte inferior del mango del cepillo
dental SonicPro para consultar el número de
modelo (HX68xx).

Reciclar
- Este símbolo significa que los productos

eléctricos y las baterías no deben
desecharse con los residuos domésticos
normales.

- Siga las reglas de su país para la
recolección por separado de los productos
eléctricos y electrónicos, así como de las
baterías.

Remover la batería recargable

Advertencia: No quite la batería recargable
hasta que deseche el aparato. Asegúrese de
que la batería está completamente
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descargada cuando la quite. Cualquier
intento de remover la batería anulará la
garantía.

- Para extraer la batería recargable se
necesita una toalla o paño, un martillo y un
destornillador plano normal. Tenga en
cuenta las medidas de seguridad básicas
cuando siga los procedimientos descritos a
continuación. Asegúrese de proteger sus
ojos, manos, dedos y la superficie en la que
trabaja.

1 Para agotar la carga de la batería
recargable, quita el mango del cargador,
enciende tu cepillo dental y déjalo
funcionar hasta que se detenga. Repite este
paso hasta que ya no puedas encender el
cepillo dental.

2 Extraiga y deseche el cabezal del cepillo.
Cubra el mango completo con una toalla o
paño.

1

2

3 Sostenga la parte superior del mango con
una mano y golpee la carcasa del mango
0,5 pulgadas por encima del extremo
inferior. Usando un martillo, golpee con
firmeza sobre los 4 lados para retirar la
tapa.

Nota: Es posible que necesite golpear varias
veces para romper las piezas de encaje a
presión internas.
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4 Retire la tapa del mango del cepillo. Si no
puede retirar la tapa de la carcasa con
facilidad, repita el paso 3 hasta que la tapa
quede liberada.

5 Con el mango sostenido al revés, presione
el eje sobre una superficie dura. Si los
componentes internos no se desprenden
fácilmente de la carcasa, repita el paso 3
hasta que los componentes internos
queden liberados.

6 Mete a presión el destornillador entre la
batería y el armazón negro en la parte
inferior de los componentes internos.
Entonces haz palanca con el destornillador,
separándolo de la batería, para romper la
parte inferior del armazón negro.

7 Inserta el destornillador entre el fondo de la
batería y el armazón negro para romper la
pestaña metálica que une la batería con el
circuito impreso verde. Esto liberará el
extremo inferior de la batería del armazón.

8 Sostén la batería y jala para separarla de los
componentes internos y romper la segunda
pestaña metálica de la batería.

Precaución: Tenga cuidado con los bordes
afilados de las pestañas de la batería para
evitar lesionarse los dedos.
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9 Cubra los contactos de la batería con cinta
para evitar cortos circuitos provocados por
cargas residuales de la batería. La batería
recargable se puede reciclar y el resto de
materiales se pueden desechar de manera
adecuada.

Garantía y asistencia
Si necesitas información o asistencia,
comunícate con el Centro de atención al
cliente al 800-504-6200, visita
www.philips.com/support o lee el folleto de
garantía internacional.

Restricciones de la garantía
Los términos de la garantía internacional no
cubren lo siguiente:
- Cabezales del cepillo
- Daño causado por uso de partes de

reemplazo no autorizadas
- Daño causado por uso inapropiado,

abusos, negligencias, alteraciones o
reparaciones no autorizadas

- Desgaste normal y rayones, incluyendo
arañazos, desportilladuras, abrasiones,
decoloraciones o perdida gradual del color
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